
HQ/S&T/EC/ISA/70/Part IV                     Date: 06/04/2018 

 

SUB: CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE  

 

Project Id   : P131765 

Loan No. /Financing  : IBRD, 8318-IN 

Country   : India 

Contract Reference No.  : HQ/S&T/EC/ISA/MGS-BPUN dated 23.03.2018  

Contract description             : Consultancy services for Independent Safety Assessment (ISA) of 

Signalling Works of Mughalsarai – New Bhaupur section of Eastern 

Dedicated Freight Corridor Project-2. 

Method of Selection  : LCS – Least cost Selection 

Duration of Contract : 15 month(s) 

Contract Signature Date : 23.03.2018 

  

EOI for above consultancy services was published in newspapers and on UNDB website on 

02.02.2017. Total 04 applications were received. Last date for receipt of application was 

15.02.2017. Three firms were short listed and invited for submission of RFP. Following 

Consultants were short listed: 

1. CERTIFER, France. 

2. BUREAU VERITAS Italia S.p.A., Genova. 

3. ITALCERTIFER S.p.A, Italy. 

 

RFP was issued to the shortlisted Consultants on 11.12.2017. Last date for receipt of Proposals 

was 19.01.2018. Following shortlisted Consultants submitted their proposals: 

1. CERTIFER, France. 

2. BUREAU VERITAS Italia S.p.A., Genova. 

3. ITALCERTIFER S.p.A, Italy. 

 

TECHNICAL POINTS ASSIGNED TO EACH CONSULTANT ARE AS FOLLOWS 

1. CERTIFER, France       

     S. 

No. 

Evaluation Criteria Maximum 

Marks 

Marks 

Obtained 

1. Adequacy and Quality of the 

proposed methodology and work 

plan in responding to the Terms 

of Reference 

30  21 



2. Key Experts qualifications and 

competence for the Assignment 

70  55.42 

 Total 100 76.42 

 

2. BUREAU VERITAS ITALIA S.p.A, Genova 

S No Evaluation Criteria Maximum 

Marks 

Marks 

Obtained 

1. Adequacy and Quality of the 

proposed methodology and work 

plan in responding to the Terms 

of Reference 

30 21 

2. Key Experts qualifications and 

competence for the Assignment   

70 58.50 

 Total 100 79.50 

 

3. ITALCERTIFER S.p.A, Italy 

S. No. Evaluation Criteria Maximum 

Marks 

Marks Obtained 

1. Adequacy and Quality of the 

proposed methodology and 

work plan in responding to the 

Terms of Reference 

30 21.50 

2. Key Experts qualifications and 

competence for the 

Assignment   

70 59.10 

 Total 100 80.60 

  

FORM IVB.  ADJUSTMENTS – CURRENCY CONVERSION – EVALUATED 

PRICES 

 

  

 

Proposals’ prices Adjust

ments 

Evaluated 

price(s) 

Conversion to currency of 

evaluation 

Financi

al 

scores 

Consultants’  

Names 

Currency Amounts 

(1) 

 

(2) 

 

(3) = (1) + 

(2) 

Exchange 

rate(s) 

(4) 

Proposals’ 

prices 

(5) = (3)*(4) 

 

(6) 

Certifer 

 

EURO 494,920 0 494,920 75.8821 3,75,55568.93 3 



 

 

Form IVD.  Fixed-Budget and Least-Cost Selection—Award Recommendation 

 

Consultant’s 

Names 

Least-Cost Selection 

Rank based on 

Lowest evaluated 

Price 

 
Technical 

scores 
Evaluated prices 

Certifer  76.42 EURO 494,920 (INR 3,75,55568.93) 3 

Bureau Veritas 

Italia S.p.A 

79.50 EURO 455,425 (INR 3,45,58605.39) 2 

Italcertifer S.p.A. 80.60 EURO 149,859 (INR 1,13,71615.62) 1 

Award 

recommendation 

To lowest evaluated price above minimum qualifying score. 

Consultant’s name: Italcertifer S.p.A., Italy 

 

NAME OF THE WINNING CONSULTANT, PRICE, DURATION AND SUMMARY 

SCOPE OF CONTRACT 

Name:  ITALCERTIFER S.p.A, Italy. 

Price:  

Currency Amount 

EURO 149,859 (exclusive of local indirect taxes) 

 

Duration: 15 months 

Summary Scope of the Contract:  

1. Independent assessment of Safety of Signalling System, including all sub systems, 

being provided under S&T works contract CP 203. 

2. Independent Safety assessment of Generic product- Electronic Interlocking for Cross 

Acceptance/Approval for Railway Signalling in DFCCIL as per “Procedure Order for 

Cross Acceptance/Approval of Software Embedded Electronics Systems and 

New/imported Technology Products for Railway Signalling for DFCCIL”. 

Bureau 

Veritas Italia 

S.p.A. 

EURO 455,425 0 455,425 75.8821 3,45,58605.39 2 

Italcertifer 

S.p.A. 

EURO 149,859 0 149,859 75.8821 1,13,71615.62 1 


